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Bess, the county board of said county of Adams shall 
file with the secretary of state an acceptance of the pro-
visions of this act, and of the limitations and terms 
herein provided, and such acceptance so made and filed 
shall be deemed a levy by said county board of super-
visors of taxes necessary for the payment of said loan, 
in the manner and form hereinbefore provided. 

SEarforr 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 16, 1878. 

[No. 180, A.] 	 [Published March 28, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 235. 

AN ACT relating to excise and the sale of intoxicating liquors, 
and to amend section five of chapter one hundred and seventy. 
nine of the laws of Wisconsin for 1874, entitled "An act to 
consolidate and codify the various laws of our state relating 
to excise and the sale of intoxicating liquors." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcTrox 1. Section five of chapter one hundred Amendment. 

and seventy-nine of the laws of Wisconsin for 1874, 
entitled "An act to consolidate and codify the var-
ious laws of our state relating to excise and the sale of 
intoxicating liquors," is hereby amended by inserting 
"malt" after the word "spirituous," where it occurs 
in the third line of said section, so that when so amend- 
ed it will read as follows: Section 5. If any person Nann y  for vie-
shall vend, sell, deal or traffic in, or for the purpose of lation of law. 

evading this chapter, give away, any spirituous, malt, 
ardent or intoxicating liquors or drinks, in any quan-
tity whatever, without first having obtained a license 
therefor, according to the provisions of this chapter, he 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on con-
viction thereof shall be punished therefor by a fine of 
not less than ten nor more than forty dollars, besides 
the cost of suit; or in lieu of such fine, by imprison-
ment in the county jail of the proper county, not to 
exceed sixty days, nor less than twenty days; and in 
case of punishment by fine as above provided, such 
person shall, unless the fine and costs be paid forth-
with, be committed to the county jail of the proper 
county until such fine and all costs are paid, or until 
discharged by due course of law ; and in case of a sec- 



448 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 235-236. 

Tolls. 

ond or any subsequent conviction of the same person 
during any one year, the punishment may be by both 
fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court. 

SEcTrorr 1. This act shall be in force from and after 
its passage and publication. 

Approved March 16, 1878. 

[No. 421, A.] 	 [Published March 27, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 236. 

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred and ninety-eight of the 
laws of Wisconsin for 1876, entitled An act to amend chapter 
one hundred and seventy-one of the private and local laws of 
1868, entitled An act to amend chapter thirty of the private 
and local laws of 1853, entitled An act to incorporate the Wis-
consin River Improvement Company, and to amend chapter 
one hundred and seventy-one of the private and local laws of 
1866, amendatory thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in• senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section one of chapter two hundred 

and ninety-eight of the laws of Wisconsin for 1876, is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. 
Section two of chapter three hundred and ninety-four 
of the private and local laws of 1868, is hereby amend-
ed so as to read as follows: Section 2. The said com-
pany shall not be entitled to collect any tolls upon 
lumber, timber, shingles, laths, boats, scows, barges or 
other vessels which shall pass over or through all or 
any of the improvements made by them or their suc-
cessors, or assigns, until the said company shall have 
in .good faith expended the full sum of five thousand 
dollars upon the said improvements, or some parts there-
of, and when the said sum shall have been so expend-
ed the said company shall then be authorized to estab-
lish a tariff or rate of toll for running the said improve-
ments made by the said company, which shall not ex-
ceed the following rates or amounts between the fol-
lowing points, to wit : Between the foot of Grand 
Rapids and Point Basse, on lumber, seven and one-
half cents per thousand feet; on timber, seven and 
one-half cents per thousand feet; on shingles, three 
cents per thousand ; on lath, two cent per thousand piec-
es; on boats, scows or barges, over thirty feet in length, 
three cents per foot, lineal measure, and between 
the foot of Conant's Rapids and the foot of Grand Rap- 

Amended. 

Restriction of 
privilege. 


